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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough.


�� �� �� ��� ���! : 	���&
 	�F& �& _
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New Fertilizer Policy

*42. SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS

AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government's new fertilizer policy to remove anomalies in the 2003 pricing strategy is caught in the web of red tape;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the delay in announcing the new policy is virtually chocking the operations of some public sector companies like Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT) and Madras Fertilizers Limited

(MFL); and

(c) if so, the reasons for delay in announcing new policy?
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THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM

VILAS PASWAN): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The New Pricing Scheme (NPS) for urea units was introduced w.e.f. 1.4.2003 replacing the erstwhile Retention Price Scheme. NPS is being implemented in stages. Stage-I was of one year duration effective from 1.4.2003 to 31.3.2004 and Stage-ll is of two year duration commencing from 1.4.2004 and will be up to 31.3.2006. While communicating the salient features of the NPS, it was laid down that the modalities of Stage-Ill would be decided by the Department of Fertilizers (DoF) after review of the implementation of Stage-I and Stage-ll.

In compliance of this, a Working Group is proposed to be constituted, which will apart from, reviewing the effectiveness of Stage-I' and II of NPS and for formulating policy for urea units beyond for Stage-Ill commencing from 1.4.2006, would also examine issues pertaining to formulation of feedstock policy especially with regard to nature; pricing and availability, demand and supply of urea upto the end of Eleventh Five Year Plan, fixing milestones for conversion of existing naphtha and FO/LSHS based units to NG/LNG, mode of determination and methodology of payment of concession to urea units, decontrol of movement and distribution of urea, balanced fertilization through urea pricing etc.

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, my question relates to the subsidy that has been provided to the manufacturers of complex fertilisers. This is mainly to subsidise the import cost of phosphoric acid which is used as an input in the fertilisers. This year, the international prices are reported to have gone up from

$356 per tonne to $398 per tonne. Would the Minister kindly enlighten me as to whether India always imports phosphoric acid at a cost higher than that of our neighbouring countries?
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	� �; �?�&G� ह!4 -� 	�'L 	� , �� 	�'L 	� ��:� �	 -� .# %��� �� ��:� ;\�� Y!V ह�
�
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� 9 	��� ��:	 �	��P,# �� �F ���� �� 	� _
� �V�  ? �&� ��� ��
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� �V�  ? ����  ;�� �d# ��:	 �	��P,# �� �	�,& ;�� �& 9
�/ह1�� :�� �� �;��, ��  ��� ��� ��
� .# �� �;��, �� ���' �& .# ��
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V�5 ह� .# :��� ��	 190 ��  �#&; ह�, .# �& ;\�� ह& �� #ह� ह� 9 %�� 	� �� �;��,  �� ��0L

��
� �� :��� �# �d_� �#� .# ����  4]�# �# ��
� �
� 9 :�,#��Y�� 	��g , ��  ;�#� 	� ��
4� ����� ह� �� ��#� �� ��#� #` 	�,&�#
� :���,L ह��� ह� .#  ��	� ह	 �! � l
��� �ह8 �#
���� ह�, �� ��& ��  4]�# �# ��#� ��  ��#� ��	 �
 ह��� ह� 9

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, my second supplementary is this. I want to know whether the fertilizer subsidy would stand the scrutiny of the new WTO regime. I want to know whether, in view of the fact that there is wide use of Kisan Credit Cards, as also in view of the fact that the Government has not decided to double the credit agriculture and a large number, a substantial number, of our farmers are going to come within the banking net, the Government would consider any scheme for provision of direct fertilizer subsidy.


SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: Sir, I can't understand it. The only thing is that ह	 %�& ��
�A@�?& ����� �� ���� ह�, �� �� 5	.4#.�&. ह��� ह� .# ��P, 4dn  ��?_Y� ह��� ह�, '�ह�
����� �& ��	 ;\ ��5�, ह	 ह	�Y� ��& �# �# �B��& �� ���� ह� ... (#��$��).. 5o&�>'#
�?��,L	�, .# ह	�#& �	��Pf& ���1 �	��# 5��� �#�� ह� �� ��� #�l
 	� ����& �V#� ह�
.# ����  	!���;� �B��& �)��" �#�& ह� 9 ..(#��$��)..


MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him finish. You please take your seat.


SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: Sir, your question is very complicated. Why are you impatient? )�&� ����, ��@�
ह ह� ��
�� ह	 ?�
#�_, ����� �� �A@�?& ���� Y!V �#
���� �� ��	� :��� l
��� �#)Y� ह� ��5�� �� ����� ��" �ह��;-����; �ह8 ह��� 9
..(#��$��)..�d# ;&.?&.m. ��
ह�� ��m�, ���� �<,�d�� , ��,
ह �#�, �ह �#� , :���5
�ह �`��;� �ह8 ह� .# ��A_,� �&  �ह8 ह� 9 ..(#��$��)..


SHRI SHARAD ANANTRAO JOSHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to put a question, through you, to the hon. Minister. There has been a delay of almost ten months in the declaration of the Fertilizer Policy. I read from the newspapers that there is considerable agitation

in Haryana
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and Punjab on the non-availability, particularly, of diammonium phosph (DAP). Is that delay in declaring the Fertilizer Policy linked to the scarcity, particularly, in Punjab and Haryana as also in Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh?


�� ��
 	����
�����: �#, �`���& ��  ��#0 5�����;��,& 	� ����;, ह�#
�0�.
.# �� %/
 #�l
1 ��  ;�#� 	� �ह� ह�, :�	� ��" �ह8 ह�, ह	�#� ��� ह�#
�0� 	� ?&.5.�&.
�& 4��
��� 289 	&�f� ,� �& 4" -& .# ���� 310 	&�f� ,� ��
� �
� -� 9
���& �;c& 207 	&�f� ,� �;c& ह!" -& .# ����  ��� �� P,`� ;'� ह�, �ह 50
	&�f� ,� ह� 9 ����; �� �� 	�#� ��� �?	��? 4" -& , �ह 375 	&�f� ,� -& 9 ����
�)��" ��
� �
� 406 	&�f� ,� .# ;�'� �
� 360 	&�f� ,� 9 ����  ��� �� ;'�
ह!4 ह�, �ह 45 	&�f� ,� ;'� ह!4 ह�  9
�� 4� .# ���& #�l
1 ��  ;�#� 	� ������ �� 	�
�ह �& ;��� ����� 9 ..(#���$��)... �#,
ह 350 ह��# ह� 9

SHRI K. CHANDRAN PILLAI: Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether urea is imported into the country recently, after six years, and that too at a higher price. What is the compulsion for this kind of an arrangement, when 32 lakh tonnes indigenous capacity is not utilized? It is idling in RCF, FCI, Coromandal and FACT. This question has to be answered by the Minister.

At the same time, it is necessary to have a comprehensive policy, considering the heterogeneous nature of the fertilizer plants by virtue of feedstock differential. The pricing of LNG has not yet been done. Though a Ministerial Committee has been formed, nothing has come out. There is an urgent need to take steps for pricing LNG. There is a reference to FACT and the Madras Fertilizer Limited. The operations of these companies are really chocking. Packages are agreed upon by the Fertilizer Ministry and they are under circulation, according to my information. What is happening? These major units are not working to their full capacity.


�� ��
 	����
����� : �#,
� �� :/ह1�� �ह� ह�, ����� �� :��� 	�� ह�,	�
:���  ��- d� _, 	� �
� -� .# 5	.5.�&.,&. �� ��#&$0 �& ��
� -� 9 	��� �ह�� ���#
���� -� �� 5d.5.�&.,&. ��,
ह �� /
� :�����	� �`���& ह�, /
� ��:p�� �`���& ह�,
���� ���� ��" ��;] �ह8 ह� 9 :� )��/, �� ��� 2000 	� ���&�& �	P
� ��  ��#0
�'��� ;�� ह� �
� -� 9 �d# ��;�#� 2002-2003 	� -�3� �
 ��  ��5 '��� ह!4, :���
;�� �d# ;�� �# ��
� �
� 9 �ह�� �� �#��:�� �� ���� ह�, 	���&
 ��P
 �� 	���
ह� �� �� ���� � q�#�?&
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��5 �� '!��  ह� 9 �ह�� ���� � 	�'L,2002 �
� .# ����r? ���� � 2003 	� ��
� �
� 9

�� 4�  '�ह� �� 	� ;�� ���� ह� � �ह�� ���� � 	�  ��
� �
� 9 2026 �#�3 V�5 ��
;��
� @
�� 	�d ��
� �
� , 13.07 �#�3 V�5 �� @
��  s0 	�d ��
� �
� .#
31.3.2000 �� 	�� %��
�& �� हP��� ��
� �
� 9 ���#� ���� � ��
� �
� -�, ��	�
31.3.2003 �� �r? @
�� ��ह�  87 �#�3 V�5 �� ;��
� 	�d ��
� �
� 9, ��#�
�#��# ��  497.20 �#�3 V�� ��  s0 �# @
�� ���#, 1.4.2000 �� 15.5 ���Y�
@
�� घ,��# 7 ���Y� �#�� .# 31.3.2000 	�� @
��, 	���: @
�� �!���� �#
#&हP��� �#�� 9 P��Aj�� ���� ���EA6
���� ��  ��5 ��#
���� s0 ��  ��5 7
�#�3V�5 ��#& �#�� 9 :���  %���� �/ह1�� �� #� �#��# �� �& �ह�
�� �& 	��� �&
-& 9 �#, ��P, ���� � ��  ;�#� 	� ह	 ����� ह� ��
ह ;ह!� :B��,g/, ह�,
ह '�� .#
	���&
 ��P
 �� 	���	 ह� �� ह	�#& _
� �&
� ���� ह� �&
� ह�, ह	 ���& �� �&
;�� �#�� ��  d� �# 	� �ह8 ह�, ����� k�# :� �#ह �� '��L ���
� ���� ह� 9 %�&
��#� �#��# �& �#d ह	�� �� �&.�&.5. ��, ��!L ��, ��
� ह�, �� �&.�&.5. ��,
��  ��!L ��Y� 	� ह	�� waiver of outstanding interest of Rs. 36.7 crores on GOI loan; write

off total Government of India outstanding loan of Rs. 574 crores as on 31st March,

2004. 574 �#�3 V�5 ��  ��� �& 	�d&, Extend the Government guarantee of Rs. 100

crores for the immediate case requirements.
� ��#& '&�� �#�� ��  ;�� ह	�� �� �;��,
��, ��!L ��, ��
� ह� 9 ह	 '�ह�� ह� ��
ह ��_, '��, :��� �#��:� ह�, ह	 :���
��5 �
b�Y&� ह� 9


�� ����� 	� ह� : ���� �� 	ह��
, �� �;��, ��, �&c� , ह��� ह� .#
�� �;��, ��, ��  ;�#� 	� �� �;��, ��  d� ��� ��  �;�� ''a �#�� _
� ��'� ह� ? :/ह1��
��#� 4��3� ��� ��  ��	�� #� ��5 ह� ,
ह ��#� �A@�� ह� �
� 9
ह 5� :��?���!%�
�	��P,# �� ���� �ह8 ह�, ��#& �#��# �� ���� ह�...(#��$��).....
ह �#��# ��
d� ��� �ह8 ह� ... (#��$��)....


�� ��
 	����
����� : ������ �&, 4� ����� ��  ������] ह� ...
(#��$��).....
ह ;�, �� �हP�� �ह8 ह�,
ह 	�#� ����� ह�,
ह �#��_, �& ह� ����
ह� .# 5_��), �& ह� ���� ह� 9
ह �?��,L	�, �& �#�	�?�Y� ह� 9 ��/ह� ��ह;, ह#
�
 ...(#��$��).....
ह 	�	�� 	� #��5 ...(#��$��).....


�� ����� 	� ह� : ���� �� �&,
� d� ��� �� ��� 	� #����
� (
AS��
��d��#Y �� #���� ...(#��$��).....�; �� �;��, �� d� ��� ह���, �; �#��# ;��
���& ह� ...(#��$��)..... �� �;��, ��, ��  ��5 ह# 	�F& ��� 	� ���# �ह��� �� 	�#�
	�F��
 ��
ह  �!u�� ह�...(#��$��)..... :� �#ह �� ��� '���� ...(#��$��).....
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�� ��
 	����
����� : ������ �&, %�# ह	  ��� �� %�!	�� �� #ह� ह� ��
:�	� �Z�-�& ;!#& ;�� ह�..(#��$��)...


�� ����� 	� ह� : ��#� �#��# �& �� ��
�	���& ह�, �� ��
	���& �� 	�F&
�& ��  ���; �� �>��घ� ह� #ह� ह� ...(#��$��).....

SHRI E.M. SUDARSANA NATCHIAPPAN: In part (b) of the main question, it has been specifically asked whether the Madras Fertilizers Limited is going to be disinvested. But it has now been taken out of that. In which way, is it going to help them? I would like to know whether the retention of pricing scheme, which has now been changed to the New Price Scheme, is going to be helpful for them to come out of the debt trap. They have to get the raw materials from the open market where the price is market-

driven. How is it going to help the Madras Fertilizers Limited to come out of the debt trap?


�� ��
 	����
�����: ������ �&, /
� ��:p�� P�&	 	� �ह �� ,���#& ;��"
�"9 ह�!	���  �	�,& �� �#��,L �& -&, ����  ;�� 5_���?&'# �#d`B�L �	&Y� �& �#��,L
��  4]�# �# �� /
� ��:p	� �`���& ;��" ह�,
ह 2003 �� Y!V ह� �" ह� 9 :�	� �ह
�� ,���#& ;��" �" ह� 9 5� �� ,���#& 	� 1992 �� �ह�� �� ��� �# 4]��#� )��/, '���
-�, ���&  5� �� ,���#& ह� 9 ����  ;�� 1992 ��  ;�#� �& ���#& �� ,���#& ह�, �&�#&
�� ,���#& ��v-�, 2 �� 1992 �� �ह�� �� )��/, -� .# 1992 �� )��/, �	���# '�# ह�
���� ह� 9 5� v
�� ��  k�# .# 5� �	_� 5��w �# ह� :�� %��-%�� �# ��
� ह� 9
�ह�� �#,�/Y�  ��:� ह��� -� 9 ����& �`P, 4dn  ��?_Y� ह!", ��	� %��-
%��,����� �& )��/, -�, ���& �`P, qd ��?_Y� �� ����# .# �� 5	.4#.�&
ह�, ���1 �� �� ;&' �� ���� ह��� -�, �ह �A@�?& 	� ��
� ���� -� 9 %; ����
o!���:G �# ��
� �
� ह� .# o!���:G �#�� �� 	���
ह -� �� )���, �� ह�, �ह
��dL  �#��# ��  �#��� �# � #ह� , �!� �& -�3� 	�ह�� �#�� �� ��	 �#� 9 :��� ;ह!�
���1 �� d�
�� ह!4 9 5	.5d.5�. �� ��	� घ�,� ह!4 .# �� घ�,� �& ��<� �#�� ��
��5 �ह�� �# �� ���� � q�#�?& ��5 �� '!��  ह� 9
��  4� �ह� �� 	� �\�# �!�� ���� ह� �
9 �&�#� �� ����� �& ह	�#� ��� ह� .# �� ����� �� ह	 �&.�&.5. 	� �� �� #ह� ह� 9
ह	 �ह�� �& �5 -�...((
�]��)...


�� ���
	� : ह� �
�, ह� �
� 9


�� ��
 	����
����� : ������ 	ह��
, ��" )���, �ह8 ह� �ह�� ह	 �ह8 �5 9
ह	 '�ह�� ह� �� �ह )���, ;�� � ह�  9
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�� ���
	� : 	���&
 	�F& 	ह��
, ���; �#� ��,� �� 9


�� ��
 	����
����� : �# _���'� :��� ��;� ह� 9
� ��x� #ह� -� �`���& ��  ;�#�
	�9

�� ���
	� : :���  ��5 �?,�>� 	� ���� �& �V#� �ह8 ह� 9


�� ��
 	����
����� : ह	�#� ��5 %j�& ;�� ह� 9 ह	 �� ��:� 	� ���; �� ����9


�� ���
	� : ���� ��P
 :��� ह��Y
�# ह� �� 4� ���� � �#��� �� ��& 	� �ह
�	u ��5��� 9


�� ��
 	����
����� : 4� ह	�� ]/
��� �&��5 �� ह	 ����� ह�	��L
�#��  4�� ह� 9


�� ���
	� : :��� ह�	��L  �#�� ��  ;�� �& 	�;# ���,Pd�:? �ह8 ह� 9

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: He is satisfied.

SHRI BIMAL JALAN: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a very interesting reply But the question was about the delay, not about the contents of the policy. Neither in his written answer nor in his reply to the supplementaries, has the Minister come out clearly as to (a) whether in his view there is a delay in removing the anomaly;
(b) whether this is due to a lot of bureaucratic red tapism; (e) whether the delay, rather than the policy itself, is affecting the fortunes of FACT and other public sector companies; and (d) what is being done to remove the delay. Can the hon.
Minister answer the question of delay rather than going into the contents of the policy?

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: I will go into these aspects and respond to the queries of the hon. Member.

*43. [The questioner (SHRI BALAVANT alias BALAPTE) was absent For answer vide page 32].

Projects pending for environment clearance

*44. SHRI T.T.V.DHINAKARAN: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT

AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects pending with Government for environmental clearance, State-wise;

(b) the reason for undue delay in clearing the projects; and

(c) whether Government would set up a time-frame for clearing the projects submitted by the States?
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